Software License Agreement with AIS on January 4, 2002.

Assets/Liabilities From Discontinued Operations

On July 15, 2002, the Company transferred substantially all of the non-current
assets and capital lease obligations of its processing business in France to
Atos. Non-current assets and capital lease obligations related to the France
business have been segregated and continue to be recorded in the financial
statements at carrying value as of December 31, 2001 June 30, 2002. An estimated
loss on disposal of the France business of $0.1 million was recorded in the
second quarter.

As a result of the above, the results from operations from France and DASH have
been removed from continuing operations for all reported periods in accordance
with SFAS 144. France was previously reported under the Western European
Sub-segment and DASH was previously reported under the Other Operations
Sub-segment. The following pro-forma financial statements show balance sheet
extracts as of June 30, 2002 and December 31, 2001 as well as the summary
operating results of discontinued operations for the three months ended June 30,
2002 and 2001 and the six months ended June 30, 2002 and 2001.

(unaudited)
(in thousands)   As of June 30, 2002   As of December 31, 2001
   -------------------   -----------------------
   DASH   France   Total   DASH   France   Total
   ----   ------   -----   ----   ------   -----

Current assets   $ -   $  -   $  -   $384   $  -   $  384
Fixed assets   -   422   422   -   434   434
Long term assets   -   -   -   455   -   455
   ---   ---   ---   ----   ----   ------
Total assets from discontinued
   operations   $ -   $422   $422   $839   $434   $1,273
   ===   ====   ====   ====   ====   ======

Current liabilities   $ -   $222   $222   $ 70   $138   $  208
Long term liabilities   -   200   200   -   290   290
   ---   ----   ----   ----   ----   ------
Total liabilities from discontinued
   operations   $ -   $422   $422   $ 70   $428   $  498
   ===   ====   ====   ====   ====   ======

(unaudited)
(in thousands)   Three months ended   Three months ended
   June 30, 2002   June 30, 2001
   -------------   -------------
   DASH   France   Total   DASH   France   Total
   ----   ------   -----   ----   ------   -----

Revenues   $ -   $ 241   $241   $616   $  240   $ 856
Operating expenses   -   302   302   355   407   762
   ---   ---   ----   ----   ------   -----
Operating income/(loss)   -   (61)   (61)   261   (167)   94
Other (expense)/income   -   406   406   (5)   (113)   (118)
Loss on disposal   -   (119)   (119)   -   -   -
   ---   -----   ----   ----   ------   -----
Income/(loss) before taxes   -   226   226   256   (280)   (24)